
0 	
THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE 

URA RESOLUTION NO. 164 

A RESOLUTION OF THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF THE CITY OF 
WILSONVILLE APPROVING ADDENDUM NO.2 TO THE DEVELOPMENT 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE AND THE URBAN 
RENEWAL AGENCY OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE AND MATRIX 
DEVELOPMENT AND PROPERTY OWNERS DONALD E. BISCHOFF/SHARON L. 
LUND, ARTHUR C. AND DEE W. PICULELL, THE DEARMOND FAMILY LLC AND 
LOUIS J. AND MARGARET P. FASANO, AND VALERIE AND MATTHEW 
KIRKENDALL AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE 
AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF 
PROPERTY OWNED OR ACQUIRED BY MATRIX AND THE AFOREMENTIONED 
PROPERTY OWNERS WITHIN THE VILLEBOIS URBAN VILLAGE 

WHEREAS, in 2004, the City of Wilsonville and the Urban Renewal Agency entered 

into a Development Agreement with Matrix Development Corporation and property owners 

Donald E. Bischoff/Sharon L. Lund, Arthur C. and Dee W. Piculell, The Dearmond Family LLC 

and Louis J. and Margaret P. Fasano, and Valerie and Matthew Kirkendall; and 

WHEREAS, Matrix Development Corporation has now purchased or entered into 

agreements to purchase the properties from the above owners with the right to plan and construct 

the facilities to which the matters in Addendum No. 2 apply; and 

WHEREAS, the above referenced Development Agreement with Matrix, et al, effects the 

portion of Villebois Development Project to the east of 1 10th  Avenue and its realignment; and 

WHEREAS, the City and the Urban Renewal Agency entered into a like Development 

Agreement with Costa Pacific and Villebois Village LLC effecting park financing within the 

portion of the Villebois Development Project to the west of I 10th  Avenue and its realignment; 

and 

WHEREAS, section 4.4 of the above referenced Development Agreement currently 

provides: 

Barber Street: City agrees to construct Barber Street and required utilities 
including sewer and water, from railroad tracks crossing east of Kinsman to Coffee 
Lake Drive at an estimated cost of $5,416,200. The City accepts responsibility for 
substantial completion and opening the project by October 2008 subject to a sewer 
and water line extension payback agreement with the benefiting properties within 

URA RESOLUTION NO. 164 	 Page 1 of 3 
N:\City  Recordcr\Resolutions\VRA Res I 64.doc 



the Villebois Village Master Plan Area. Except pursuant to the sewer and water line 
extension payback agreement, the City acknowledges that neither Developer nor 
Owners, or the Property or Other Owner Property, shall have any initial financial or 
other responsibility for this portion of the project. At the time of PDP approval, the 
Developer shall be responsible to reimburse the City the Developers, proportionate 
share (35%) of the construction costs for the sewer and water line less over sizing at 
20% through a sewer and water line extension agreement. If grant monies exceed 
$2.5 million for Barber, then the City would apply such monies to the costs for the 
sewer and waterlines to reduce proportionately the participants obligations 
(including refunding any monies paid by participants). Barber Street from Coffee 
Lake Drive to llO  is the responsibility of the Developer (see Section 5.5 below). 
City agrees to provide SDC credits for the over sizing of Barber Street section, 
including any utilities therein, privately built, as provided in Section 5.4 below. 

WHEREAS, a water connection and a trunk sewer from Villebois Village to the vicinity 

of Kinsman Road were needed earlier than anticipated to serve development within Villebois 

Village. Costa Pacific had a water line and a sewer line designed on a different alignment south 

of the Barber alignment from the railroad track crossing east of Kinsman Road to Coffee Lake 

Drive and obtained the necessary easements so that water and sewer lines could be constructed. 

Matrix constructed and paid for the construction for the realigned water and sewer lines. Matrix 

obtained the necessary public works permit and constructed the lines to public works standards; 

and 

WHEREAS, federal funds were committed to the Barber project in excess of $2.5 million 

as stated in the Development Agreement; however, prior to expenditure of any of these funds we 

need to complete a prospectus which clearly describes the project and use this as a basis for 

developing an intergovernmental agreement between the City and ODOT. Pending completion 

of that agreement the City has no authority to use any of the grant funds for the water and sewer 

lines. In addition, since work was completed prior to the completion of the intergovernmental 

agreement, regulations prohibit the use of these funds to pay back Matrix and/or Costa Pacific 

for their expenditure; and 

WHEREAS, the costs involved in the realignment are lower than originally estimated for 

this portion of the utility lines by approximately 50% and in keeping with the intent of the 

original agreement, Matrix Development, Costa Pacific and City have now reached an equitable 

accord and the City and Matrix desire to amend paragraph 4.4 of the Development Agreement to 

reflect that accord. 

URA RESOLUTION NO. 164 	 Page 2 of 3 
N:\Citv  Recorder\Resoutions\URA Res I 64.doc 



S
NOW, THEREFORE, THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF THE CITY OF 

WILSON VILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS: 

The above recitals are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein; 

The Agency hereby authorizes its Executive Director to execute Addendum 

No. 2, a copy of which is marked "Exhibit A", attached hereto and incorporated by reference as 

if fully set forth herein: 

This resolution is effective upon adoption. 

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville Urban Renewal Agency at a regular meeting thereof this 

17th day of December, 2007, and filed with the 

CfYWLOTfE LEHAN, CHAIR 

ATTEST: 

Sndra C. King. MMC, City Wcorder  

SUMMARY OF VOTES: 

Chair Charlotte Lehan Yes 

Member Alan Kirk Yes 

Member Knapp Yes 

Member Ripple Yes 

Member Nüflez Excused 

Attachments: 

URA RESOLUTION NO. 164 	 Page 3 of 3 
N:\Citv  Recorder\Resolutions\URA Resi 64.doc 



ADDENDUM NO. 2 
TO THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE 
CITY OF WILSONVILLE 

and 
THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE 

and 
MATRIX DEVELOPMENT 

PARTIES: Matrix Development Corporation, an Oregon corporation (Developer): the City 
of Wilsonville. Oregon. a municipal corporation in the State of Oregon (City): and The 
Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Wilsonville. a municipal corporation in the State of 
Oregon (the "Agency") (collectively the "parties") 

RECITALS: 

1. The City and Developer entered into a Development Agreement on June 14. 2004 
pertaining to the development of certain property, known as SAP-East. within the 
City's Villebois Village Master Plan (Development Agreement): including, among 
other things financial contribution for the development of parks within the Villebois 

Village Master Plan: and 

2. Council adopted Resolution 1951 on July 18. 2005 approving Amendment No. Ito 
the Development Agreement which changed the trips to be vested for SAP-East and 
established the proportionate cost for these trips. 

The City and the Developer have agreed on a revised Parks Master Plan as depicted in 
Exhibit I (Figure 5, SA and SB to the Revised Parks Master), attached hereto and 
incorporated by reference herein, and referenced in pages 18, 19 and 24-29 of the 
Villebois Village Master Plan as adopted on May 15. 2006 for the Villebois Village 
Master Plan area affecting Villebois SAP-East and other areas of the Villebois Village 
Master Plan. and as set forth in City Ordinance No. 609: and City and Developer 
desire to enter into this addendum to the Development Agreement in order to reflect 
the revised Parks Master Plan: and 

4. The City and Developer desire to amend the Development Agreement in regard to the 
terms of Park Financing as set forth in Section 12.3 of such Agreement to reflect the 
revisions in the Parks Master Plan: and 

5. The City and Developer further have agreed to a modification of the Rainwater 
System and Parks Maintenance requirements for the Villebois Village: 

Page I of 0 - Contract Addendum No. 2 

L)ocumcms and cuingsdwi \Loca] Setnngs 1 aiim di tenin5aL)rali ( oniraci ..\ddenduni No. 2 ftoni BohmeS DP on 	-2-07.D0C 



6. The Deveiopmenl Agreement further provided for the manner of construction by City 
and payment for those certain improvements identified as sewer and water line 
extensions within Barber Street, as set forth in the original Section 4.4 of the 
Development Agreement. including the opportunity for reimbursement of certam 
expenses by the City proportional to anticipated grant monies however, the Barber 
Street utility improvements were constructed by Developer, and sooner than 
anticipated. at a time that did not allow grant eligibility for such work. 
Notwithstanding. the City received benefit, includmg significant cost savings, in the 
Developer proceeding with the construction of the Barber Street utility improvements, 
and finds it equitable to reimburse Developer for some of the costs it incurred in 
providing for the Barber Street utility improvements: now therefore 

IN CONSIDERATION of the promises and covenants set forth herein, it is agreed as 

follows: 

The Parks and Open Space/Off Street Trails and Pathways, as set forth and attached 
to City Ordinance No. 609 and included in Exhibit 1, attached hereto and 
incorporated by reference herein, and as applicable to SAP-East. hereby replaces 
Exhibit F (Developer Parks Plan) to the Development Agreement. 

Section 12.3 Parks Financing, is hereby deleted and replaced as follows: 

12.3 Parks Financing: The parties agree that Exhibit 3, attached hereto and 
incorporated by reference herein, accurately reflects the cost of the parks to be 
developed under the revised Parks Master Plan, Figure 5. SA and SB (Exhibit 1 
as adopted by Ordinance No. 604. The parties also agree that the exhibits shall 
not control the actual parks development costs but are solely for the purpose of 
determining relative payment of parks development costs. SDC credit 
information in Exhibit 2. attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein, as 
to the SAP-South. SAP-Central and SAP-North is informational only and is not 
the responsibility of the Developer in this agreement. The Developer will provide 
such parks, open space and park improvements as depicted in Exhibit 1, Figure 5, 
SA and SB to the Villebois Master Plan. in lieu of receiving Park SDC credits for 
providing such land and improvements, Developer shall pay Park SDCs for all 
housing units in PDP-1 of SAP-East. at the time of acquiring building permits, in 
the amount as provided at the time of the cost estimate (2,394 per single family 
dwelling / S 1.820 per multiple family unit), and Developer shall not pay Parks 
SDCs for the remainin(-,  SAP-East housing units as a partial off-set of the cost of 
constructing parks which would qualify for credit agamst SDCs. 

Section ii. Rainwater System and Parks Maintenance, is hereby deleted and 

replaced as follows: 

Page 2 of 6 - Contract Addendum No. 2 

(\l)ocum11ls and eninnsdw1 Local ScninnsTcinpcivtenin5c.Drafi C ontact A(UciKium No. 2 horn Bohbc S DP on I -2-07.i)O. 



"11. Rainwater System and Parks Maintenance: The integration of the 
rainwater system into the public right-of-way and the parks: the unique design of 
right-of-way and signage requirements: and the special features in the 
neighborhood parks. open space and regional parks system have created special 
maintenance requirements on the City and on the Developer/Homeowners 
Association/ Obligor. The various responsibilities for maintenance of the 
City/Homeowners Association/Obhgor are listed in Exhibit A to City of 
Wilsonville Resolution No. 1974, which is a template that will be used during the 
development of each phase-specific Operations and Maintenance agreement for 
each respective plat. and are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein, 
except for the interpretive center in Regional Park 8 which will be owned and 
maintained by the HOA with City maintenance of restrooms which serve a 
regional parks purpose. Parks that will be City-owned and City-maintained after 
the five-year maintenance period and the Homeowners Association -owned and 
maintained parks are set forth in Exhibit 1." 

4. The estimated costs for the parks improvements in Villebois which Matrix has 
responsibility for completing are summarized as follows from Exhibit 2. 

Total parks cost 	 84.837.293 

SDC eligible 	 S1,54L313 

SDC reduction allowed 	 S1.1 13.210 

SDC reduction allowed divided by SDC eligible credits 	 72.2 

Total SDC collected for use outside Villebois 	 8455,000 

The total parks costs include an interpretive center in Regional Park 8 to be built by 
the Developer at an estimated cost ofSl,019,000. exclusive of the restroom with 
design. permitting and contingency (see Exhibit 3), with eventual maintenance by the 
HOA. Although the interpretive center is within Regional Park S. the land on which 
the interpretive center is located shall be owned and maintained in perpetuity by the 
Homeowners Association (HOA). It is anticipated that the restroom will serve 
Regional Parks purposes and be maintained by the City. Given their respective 
responsibilities and the possibility of cost savings by avoiding duplicative staffing. 
nothing in this Agreement is intended to prohibit the parties from entering into a 
future cooperative maintenance agreement. 

Parks SDCs are held at Spring 2006 costs since the estimates are based on Spring 
2006 costs, and the developer absorbs additional inflation costs until the parks are 

completed. 

Section 4.4 Barber Street, is hereby deleted and replaced as follows: 

Page 3 01 0- ContraCt AC1c1ei1dU117 o. 2 

C 1 ocun1ens IIII 1 SCU ingsdw I Loci1 cuiiigJ ernpuvtempc11 )ialt Conuact Addendum Nn. 2 1mm Bobbie DF on 1 2-2 -07. DOl 



'4.4 Barber Street: The City aureed to construct Barber Street and required 
utilities, including sewer and water. from the railroad tracks crossing east of 
Kinsman to Coffee Lake Drive at an estimated cost of 85.416.200. Construction 
costs for sewer and water line extensions were to be subject to a payback from 
benefiting properties provided further should the City receive federal fundmg in 
excess of 82.5 million, the City would apply the excess to reduce proportionately 
the participants' pavback for the sewer and water line extensions. However. 
sewer and water utilities were needed earlier than the Barber Street construction 
and associated utilities were scheduled. and early construction would not be 
eligible for federal funding. Therefore. the Developer, in lieu of the City. 
constructed the Barber Street sewer and water utilities improvements at a cost of 
S325.779 and without any opportunity for reducUon of costs by federal monies. 
Nevertheless, early construction resulted in a significant cost savings over 
estimated costs of over S 700.000 and provided a benefit to the adiacent developer. 
Costa Pacific Communities ("CPC"). CPC, Developer and City therefore agree 
that they should share equally in the cost of the improvements of$108,593 each. 
and that Developer and CPC are each entitled to an SDC credit/reimbursement of 
523.55 1.33 for the oversizing capacity in the utility lines. Payment of the 
$108,593 shall be paid within ten days of this Addendum to the Development 
Areement. together with any SDC reimbursement that is not credited agamst • water and sewer utility SDCs owing. Subject to further a27eernent between CPC 

be 	to 	that 	of the and Developer, the Developer shall not 	obligated 	pay 	portion 
Master Plan Preparation Fee that would go to CPC as set forth in Section 7 of the 
Development Agreement commensurate with CPC's costs of the Barber Street 
utility improvements ($108,593 plus 53 .373. totalmg 511 1,966.). 	Barber Street 

from Coffee Lake Drive to 1 10th  is the responsibility of Developer (see section 5.5 
below). City agrees to provide SDC credits for the oversizing of this Barber 
Street section and anN7 utilities therein, privately built, as provided in Section 5.4 
below. Construction of Barber Street from the railroad crossing east of Kinsman 
to Coffee Lake Drive is the City's responsibility, however, due to new, complex 
wetland permitting and mitigation requirements by the Army Corp of Engineers to 
include that for Kinsman Road and the Commuter Rail Park and Ride, 
construction start will be subject to additional land acquisition and pernutting 
approvals through the applicable state and federal agencies, which the parties 
anticipate will delay the previously targeted date of October 2008 for substantiai 
completion.' 

8. 	This Addendum is entered into pursuant to Section 24 of the Development Airreerneni 
and shall apply only to the respective rights and responsibilities of City and 
Developer, as described herein: and shall have no effect on the rights, interests or 
responsibilities of any other party to the Development Agreement. 

Page 4 oF ( - Contract Addendum No. 

Documems and Setrinc dv Local Setunos I enip ,civtcnin5 LcaO 	ntru.i Aduenoum 	2 I mn Hoonic S DP on 2-7-07 .DOC 



0  MATRIX DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

By____ 
Name: 
Its: 

STATE OF OREGON 
ss 

County of 

This instrument was acknowledged before rue on  

by 	as  
MATRIX DEVELOPMENT CORPORAT1ON. an  Oregon corporation. 

2007. 
of 

Notary Public for Oregon 
My commission expires: 

CITY OF WILSONVILLE 

. 	
By Arlene Loble 

Its City Manager 

STATE OF OREGON 
) ss 

County of Clackamas 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on 	2007. by 

Arlene Loble. as City Manager of THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE. a municipal corporation 

in the state of Oregon. 

Notary Public for Oregon 
Mv commission expires: 

THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 
OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE 

By_______________ 
Arlene Loble 
ItS ENecunve Director 

Pace of (' - Contruci Adlcicndun1 o. 2 

)ocument and Set flnsC\\ 1 .i OCU1 SettinnsJ emp nvtenincI ra I I (onuact Addendum No. 2 mom Robbie S Db on 1 2-2 -OTDO' 



STATE OF OREGON 
ss 

County of. 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on 	2007. by 

Arlene Loble. as Executive Director of THE LIRBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF THE CITY 
OF WILSONVILLE. a municipal corporation in the state of Oregon. 

Notary Public for Oregon 
My commission expires: 

C onirIct Addcndun 	o. 2 

1)in1 	U(I CLllI1 	(l\ 	1 	 C11111 	C1ifl (\ tL11 	I 	Oia 	\Uueiiiii \ 	noni BoiiS DI on 



41 
elI 

I! 	I C 'ran 

— 	-r • VIleboIc Preponpd Felon F II, 

- 	VIllain',, Pr posed hi 

VIllab 	r, r-n Ill 

- 	- - 	rarrrarrne 10 	0,1 	hIre 

rrdrr gap roudi I 1112 apprl 8 	In 

Upridi 'lapt  lung lot lIre jj'psr p rlrrnrl 
Cotlee LaP r,,,  I, bealg DII I.e I 
8'saIi (rae prepo "((-9 lIt Get, 

-- 	iIrgrr9mnn1Reerrnuer. I. 

Pienru, tat5 churl CIte 

 

Trelr 

rTic 

 
le 	ni 	 c/,rr 	Ii 

- 	r 	 p 

/drbrt/ 	7' 
'oJ/ 

t 	 ble'3P p 

- 	! 

/ 

If' 

S 	. 	. 
E xl iIIJI t. 1 

1 	VII', 	 .7r'r,b 	
S 	 C 

IF 	 Nn pI.S 	r5 

	

P. 	
ur \ 	

) 

FSJ' , 
	

I 	

Ii 	J 	r 

(1 _14'L L 
till fl I 

k 	 fl-o----- 

11111 	
I 	

r 

1 

/ 

/ 

11" urIlruLrr,Ic . 	(.1 r,r-r 	lot rlc,(i rirrtr Iyor'ir Cu' rut u-I rVils, rlr,,lIIe SFTOZ rerrprlel/nrrro, Erennurntlrrrrenrlun 'ottdrirr tre TITh'Z rr'al (Kr 'I prOiln a e eler,'rrr 

Irluotrpirv" prr'po'es '01,, tact will 	eu awed hr colrrplorrrre or e, ampllen as crone deipiled Irnlnrrnreirrrr In Drevldorr hal 'alIt '(lent U', SInCZ arena 

R'(rnehn'eniFs rn plan, ruIned ellqrrgreirts, aid lIriel ogdlorrs as wan as tairroalel tenSile, Arr'I pa1trn:ayr w be trade a eonniply WIlIn P1/OP egrilaltoor. 

Fiopol lnrrOIehtDO ReIn Map 110/25 SOlid-V dated February 19. 11187 choron the rrriiretFy 11(1(701 Ore deholed stud, area haulrrfl dli elavairnir of lAd II 

t4tvCrb TItle enevatton baa Freer, used lit ercpruxirerete (fe Fined 'taint llrnnIte whim 	Itt rtr'l"nr trrvrrr F'.. Cu,1, ''rI It, 0,01 ar.rrurrd ,,"lhelr'lit erll be dir,, Ir'r 

oil rrl'lrtlnat'le teheral, elate unIt loCal 0 r'llrrIrd neaulalrnrrs 

Figure 5 
Ce5r I. eplrl''ol.,,rl Fe-I 

amer Pup., 

1,011 ida1 berrrewl I'erin - n.e 

IrrOonver rare,. err 

7 011Irreer Dream, alt, NC u,,0 .In 

lrctl.r0eea 0,0,0, flrrrr,rrcrre lea 

cererrro.rna-n CantO ,er1onrurr,3 10 

Ftnntr'sory ttedrtnn 

Perrbo..r COnIC. 71 iS 

Oirrar.orrPosernay,raee., 

0rerrr0oer, n  Wide 

r,rra-,r,d Inernarit (renarue - 

FUr', St,,t, Cued -rain,,,. 

C,11-1-110.  

Told ,rn,vrOrr or rats ' Si Ii 
iodurnrerariaIOIaoSeaoe. rUr.acr.n,.e 
Terel ,,rrruer oF 1,0,5 flee Cu,a-e. ira to,,.,, 

rr,ieer'drr,rl.er,e-4Lt,r nill, 

Fr s/es Fe 5. FIr 5S* 

(I eeqrt, lraa'vllroorls ("on I Or 
L,00e Lnls.WOed r,.. 

Pa, ' leceol 

mitt1 oroie'I'l-'pClOd 
Ira 5 COCcI; Van dy 

rn,nnliilr,lr,IIVn eur'ept Ire Speerni r-er]Irrneo 
FIr' t arid NI'S area be VI Ills 

lO"rlO,y II n'rsInroolto arId p,rr'Irrg ma 
pa 'IdeA icr trot uolnnrInrrrty In Pr'5err 10 
Pc' Tot ke,rraerrcnar_ reed Prey will be 
erirerl,rrd rrr,leralr,srl inn  he IIOA cr9, 
prill', nr-rarc) 

, - 	Ir,rn,e Farr,F,nnarnnl,IrrerlhvhlCrar'.rlrhr 

(vie,- Kits ('purr Sara- 
0 prrblrcry cocoa arid rrralnilanre.1. 

air hr rnrn'o 1100100 neapa,reibtIte lab, 
deurrled elSie Sore oF opediro 01(1,1 

fl/aoon,cnrl Ire 010 CF,ce"r'rleI, 

r'lrinmnt pfreealul 

I o crr'., I.mr.cnrntar.,,r 

1 0 	' 	NORTh 
Parks and (Dpen space Plan 

JUL Y 14. 2006 



Figure 5A 

_4 	Onn¼Iftfl 

71- 	F (1K IOF1 

1 

CJFI,, 

raft, 

F4o, Feftestrian 

fl 7-7 0"1'  
UORH 

iedintiaI Experiences Plan 
JUl ) 11, 21)1113 



1:jq I,e 5B 

fibcnIioo1 Pks 

rr 
fl IiF Gr?n 

Im oiMilI Pr 

MIT flS 

- 1'1 (cririnipily 

Ioi T rII 

qnificrI FResouire flveIy Zone 
'7) oitln 25' Binflor 

 

[1I I<' R Opet Space CEteçjories 
MAffCr I I ' 2flfl11 



Exhibit 2 

Parks SDO Credit Estimate from 
Parks Amendment to Viliebois 
Master Plan Total for Vihebos 

hay 567/2005 J Totai coat 	!SDC 
ISDO credit5 

eliolbie 	;used 	 IUF 
1DeveIcD---. 
iresconsibilir" 

SAP Central 
!00800 ParkJfjecficorfiood Par'. .41 Calms Part' I 0 	1 125.127 	'4 622.66(j 	'4 	400.32; S044.8S7 	'4 	 - 
V4maae Darner Plaza Neig0ornood Part. 7 
(Piazza Viltebois), $1,110,8811 $2401411 5 	175707 5234.1811 '4 	 - 
Linear Sreen 5A-O (Trirt 1-rornsnaae, 2249,201 5134,9571 6 	97.301 '4149.9011 6 	 - 

Hocket FanS' I 	62.988 i '4 - 	'4. 62.988 
7  Pocket Par'. 1 $1804071 £01 	 - I 	180' 407 

ISA' C,ernrsl tota 52.728.633: '41.027.950 	5756.300 S1.728.930 	S243.394 

ISAPSoutr 

IN°-2A123( C.eaar Parr' , 	15079 - 	 - 

IN 	 Vre 	-'C. l 01 	23 £6 	'627 5938'. '471 	681 1 145.202 
OS-I SAC: i 	2307.530 '4584131 40.805 1 1 	Ei 346,730 
PP7 	Prsasa 2i4( LO I 	'4202192  

- P053 2310.794 228.600 2i.00' 289.704 
IAP-2 F'oncs ElmEC '4534.123: 3321.259' 235.403 z 297,723j 
RP-34 -Not md Swim Canto I 	$170,391: '4706161 52.000 i 1 118.391 

ISA° Soutn toto '42804,446 S1.282914 $944.000 S271.001 '41.589.385' 

SAPNo 

os-s uomand Fore7 0 	204,145 8 	440 	'4 59.903 244.240] 
PP.35 Villecots Greairws' 2553,616: '4249,1961 182.303I l 370,316 
PP.4Vi(teotGreenwo'_ 3392767] 0209.508 6 154,100 1 238.667: 
PP-S Vii:eaois Greenwa;' S607.586: $5035601 6 370.500 237.086 I 
PP.0 V;J;rtoom 	Greenwas £636.553I '4306,594 	1. 227,000 40113553 

FarK'l at La: I '4 	203.926 	£ 7 - 203.926 . NainnicornoodPar'.'4(FirPan(59% '4 	121,001I5 - - 121.001 
lairmeanDrew,15_(9513 1'437.212II. 3401 1 2.500. . 34.712 
SAPNoOntorsE '42.856.8011 51.359.759 5997.300: '41.859.551 

lScas 
NelanaornoodPanS(FirPark)141'7.; '484.0861 $01 	. - 	: '4, 84.055 

INe:a5oornoodPart; S (EastNe44uurrmoodPaim:: 0461715 £01 . 	: '4 461.715 
ikearonalPaO.S 3222.317 275,5061 57801: 11 19'. .517 
ReoionaIParkS 	 I '4_ 0,254,379 _1 'm _447.4701 1,055,000 . . 0,180,379 

IuneO:Greeti7 $80,315: $181551'. 11.103 69,215 
lunrearGreer:15 _511 	 I '4 1.959I1_ 1801 '03 '  1.8591 
Ikacm<etParkS 0177.539 £01 	1. - 	: 177.539 
PocKetParkE 118,3271. .1 	11 -  I.. 119.32T_I 
PocKet'areS . 514,43' '42 1  14,423 	1 
PocicotPart;10 	 _ '4152511 _$01 Z .  II. 152,511 
PocketPa,t;12 25,89410 -Is -I $25,894' 
PocKetPar;_13 I3 192.02912 - 	7 - I 192,020 

ISA° Eant totc 	 : S4.837.293 '41.541.313 '41,134.006, . S3.702.296' 
Tots  $13.227.174: '42.207.944 '43,831.600. '42.000.000 
SOD crenitaliowes in rrercen 73.671. 
SOD credit allowed in aoliarr 	 , 53.810.91D. 53.831.600: '42.000.000 57.390,572 



Parks SDC Credit Estimate trom 
Parks Amendment to Villebois 
Master Pian Costa Pacific 

8ev 5/17/2008 Toi--  
! 	or Dart. 
luuste 

(SOC credits 	 LeveloDer 
SCC. eHoib7 	lused 	 Uk (1. 	 irssonstoitrt" 

SAP Centra  
Hitito: FarklNeichoomood ParK 4/ Cotuna Fare 1 125 157 102% 7622.860 7.48030/' 544P7.' 	 SO 
ViUaoe Center Piaza. Neinnornood Pare 7 
(Piazza VilleboisO 7 

I 
1110881 100%1 

I 
9248,1411 7176,7001 $934 ( 

Linear Green 5A-C (TOe Prornertadee 249.201 1001- 713.1.957 S98.3001 5148.981 SC 
Poceet Pard 5, 7 62.965 100%, $D SD' 762,9881 
Pocket Park 12 7 180 407 100% 50 50 7188.4871 
SAC Central tote 9:728.633 Si .027.958 S75C.300 St72937 	0241039' 

SAD boutri 

JN°-2A'20 Cety Fart, 
NP-I 	Vves! Fart 0 1.010.120 io,H 5807.027  7593.80/ 2071.021' 	71410202} 
OSt SF02  
PP-3-Pflas21otLot  

- Pond 8 590 130 2950 58.2% $6100 984.030 
PP-2 Pona 	81/20 7154,896. 291,.' 593.165 565,500 780.39/5 

lRP-3 	- Not aid 	Swim Cente.' 785,1961  50%I $ 	.380 926,005' S59.196 
SAP Soutfl rota 31.340.345 5943.794 3694.400 7271.061 	7374.884' 

(SAPNortr, 	 I 
OS-2 USano Forest 	 i , 

PP-38 Viliehois Greenwes 	 9276.8081 	50501 	11124.598i 	791,7001 	 71 85.1OEj 
pP.4 V/moors Greeriwa'. 	 $190,384' 	505' 	S104.7541 	777.100, 	 8119,2F4! 

P5 Viliecors Greenwav 
P0.6 VliieDois G'reenwev 

Ferkfl ot Lot 	 , 
Nei0800r000d Fart 5 (Fir Far  

Linear Green 15' 
ISA0  NoOn tote' 	 $473.192 	 9229.352 	9168.600' 	 30. 	3304.392 

ISA° East 
ltie,nnoornood F-'art 5 (Fir Fark( 41%, 	 ' 
lNeiatroorn000 Park/S (East NpichDorriood ('ark 
Freatonat ParkS 
Recional Pent  
ILrnear Green / 
ILineCr Green 1f (58. 
Pocket Pant ES  
Pocket PerK 8 

(Foceet Far'. (I 
Pocket Park IL' 

ocKe' Park  
l 0ocet Parr, 1 	 , 
ISA° East tots 
iota 	 34.542.170 	 92_201.104 	31,615,508 	92.000.000 	5922.67/ 

(SOC. stash aliowea in siercen'  

(SOC credIt alowed in dottzr:. 	 ' 	71,619.400 	91.618.50/ 	32.000.005 	9922.670 

(1) Uroan Renewal funas may be reastr:nuted amono ann expenoeci 
upon tne UrDan Paza. HiHto Paris, West Paris, and tne Linear Green 

as tne Cliv and Vilienois LLC, or their successors or assians ma, 
mutuahv aares. 

0 



'arKs SDC 3redt 	stirnate rrom 
Farks Amendment to Villebots 
Master Pian West hiha 

IFtev 5/17/2096 	 Tots 
1% or oars 	 ISDC credits jOeveloner 

COStS 	(SOC ciiaibe 	lusec 	imsoonsibilm,  

ISAP Centrai 
Hilltop Park/Neiohbomooci Pars 4/ Coluna Par, 
Viliaae Center Piaza, Neiphporhood Pats? 
(Piaa ViiIeools7 I I 
Linear Green 55-0 (TOrt Fromenade 
pocKet Park 5: 
Pocuet Par: 13 I I  
SAD Central Iota 

(SAP Souto 

r.IP.2A!2B Ceca' Par', 0185.293 100% £0 9180.293' 

INP-t 	Vvest Fan, 

OS-1 SIlo: 0387.530 100%' 055.413. 540.80k' 0346.7301 

(PP-7 - POsse 2Tol LOT $202,192. 100%1 50, $0: 0202.192] 

HP-1 - Fond Ft 3220603; 71%l 120,3061  514.900 0205763j 

IR°-2 Ponus 01/02 0379,227: 71%; 5228.094' 9167,800; C211.4271  

- Not inc., Swim Sente' 585 196' SPOol 522.308 020,00(2 $50.196' 

ISA° South Iota 51.464.101' £339120 0249.505' 01.214.601 

SAP North 

02-2 Uoiand Pores: $304,140 100%: $81440 059.900 3244.240] 

AP-3B Viieooia %reenwa'. 0276.806: 5016! 0124.698] 591,700 9185.108; 

RP.4 VilieDois Greenwas $193394: 50%; 9104,754] 077.100 119,284  

R°-5 Viliebois Greeriwav $607,580: 100%; $502,560] £370,500; 0237.0861 

RP-6 Vkieoots Greenwa' ! 

Park/Tot LOl 9203.926,  1007.. ; ' 2203.926 

NeiohDornood Park 5 (Fir Par (5953  

LwcsrGreer. 15 (9552 
ISP.P North tota 01.588.844 S814.352 $599200 5989.644] 

SAP East 
lNeiuODor0000 ParkS tF,r,  Park (41 55, . 
Neiottoorhood Par.6 (East Necoitoorilood Pars' 

lkeoiontk Par,, 

Linear Green 1(2 (5%' 
(PockeiParkS 
PocKet Fare S 
Poctet Park S 

(Pocv.el Pars it. 
PoceOt ParS 12 
Pocket Fsrl: 13 

ISP.P East Iota 
33.052.945 	 j 	01.1 53.472 	5846.702 	32.204.245 

(SOC credit a/owen u) Dercer 1 73.6111, 

(SOC credit altoweD in dollars. ' 	03.002.940 	 , 	$848,703 	$640700; 	02.204.2451 



0 

C 

'arKs SD 	Credit Estimate trorr 
Parks Amendment to ViIiebos 
Master Plan In Zosta Paci1iz Aareement fo SA° North Future aeveiooe - 

Re': 5117/2006 
% or Dart. 	i 	 i 	 ([jeveroD 

TotS 	lcostF 	(SOC earop 	(SD!; credils iisedlresoons!bUit' 
(sAp Centra 
IHrlItoo Par 	e:a?ioomcod Park 4! Coins Par! 
Vtliaor, Center Fiaz, Nenoorriood Larr 
(Piazza Vhleooirl 
Linear Oareeri 5A-0 link- PromenaDe? 

(Poctret ParkS 
jPoctcetPari:12 
( Si,  °Gentrattota 

SAP Soutin 

N0-2N2B Cedar Par! 

(NP-? 	Viest Fart 
03-1 SRCZ 
PPJ, -Pnasa 210: L0 
IRP-i -Fond° 
PP-2 Ponos 51/2? 

IRP-3A - Not nc: Swim Centc 
I SA F Soutn rota 

SAP Norti- 

05-2 Uorarrd Fore:: 
R°-3B Vilicools Greenwar 
RP-4 Viieoors Cireenwa' 
RF-5 ViIIeo!t Greenwa' 
R-6 V/Ptirs Greenwa-  5630.553 	100%' 	7305 1314 	22!? 000 	 3406.55? 

rartolorLot I 
Nerolrcornood Far!. 5 (Fir Par (591--  1:121 00! 	100%' 	 13 	 2121,001 

rnear Green 15: (9551 33! .212 	100% 	531 4(11' 	 22,500 	 334 712 
SAP Norm iota $794,766 	 3312.055 	5229.500 	 S563.266 

ISA° Eas' 
Neronornood Pann 5 (Fir Fare, (4%- 
Ner0000rn002 ParkS lEant Neranoornood karl:, 

(Hearonal Far, 7. 
keororra! Part:? 

lLrnea Green? 
(Linear Green 15: (50 
!PoceetPary.6 	 - 
I Foote! Park S 
Pocee( Fan: I 
°ocle( Pait. 10 
Pocke( Pat!: IL 

(Foote! Fan, 1? 	 - 
(OAF East rota 
(1 ore 	 5794.766. 	 ' 	531 2.055 	 225.50C. 	 $5613265 
(SOS credit slower] in Darner. 	 7365 
SOC crediraliowed in Daham 	 5229.601 	322(n501- - 	5545.266 



Parks SDO Credit Estimate tram 
Parks Amenament to VHebois 
Master Plan 	 tatric 

or par 	 SOC credirn 	I Develoner 

tFiev 5/171200E 	 I1crr 	 cosiE 	000 einiD- 	iusec 	 tresoonsibihiv 

SAP Centre 
HiIIto ParklNeinhOornood Park 4/ CoHirie Pan 
lViiane Center Paza, Neicrieornocd Park 2 

(Piazza V/eonS: 
lunear Green 5.2-0 (Tnp Promenace 
POCKet Park 2 

IPocKet Park 12 
SAP Central tote 

ISA° Soulfi 

No2AJ2t/ Caner Parr 

N°-3 	West Pap 
OS-i SROZ 

S 

S 

196.679 

Pocket Park C 1 uue 

Poceet f-ar, 1 Si 52511 10020 50 6160511 

Poceet Park 12 

 

S25.8941 100% 50 225.894 

PocKet ParE 12 6192.829 100% 60 2192.629 

SA° EaSt torO 54837.293 Zi .51.313 51.126.300 06.710.993 

lore 54.837.292 61.541.313 51.126.300 S5.710.993 

SOC credit allowed in percer  

SOC credit aElowea in doltarc 61.113.210 61.126.306 63.710.990 

0 



Ocr iou 

I 'icr flo 1 able 

$ 35640 

$ 26.260 $ 26,260 

45,000 

I 	. 	. 
'ill'loi: SAP Et Pi, ks 

Based on Parks Master Plan submittal of 1/27/08, baasibilifv study sheet 

I 	t P I iii U 1 1FY (jUl 15 Ii U(1101 1 (1JS I. ESI., I I IEte numbers noted bow. 

bios: 
r:l 2,2it)0 

HDC 
'hpet ft Item 
	

jjotai 	Leligible 	Note _____ 	Area (s.f.) 
Per Deveftpment Agreement 1881  ParksGlassUkations, flPB isa Regional Paik 

57L Ineg iollai ik 1: 	

I7rr'tnuec1Hncludes soft sin frrciirq beneath and 	 1 

$ 	6,000 
$ 1i8,320 
$ 84,600 

$ 60,000 

$ 175,000 
$ 18,000 

$ 	4,000 
$ 188,325 

$ 	1,600 
$ 28,800 

800 

$ 202,500 

$ 2U 

$ 	3,400 

$ 	800 
S 70,000 
S 16,000 

Di inking Fountain $ 8,800 
trash Receptacle $ 6,000 
Trail $ 178,320 
Payers i 	$ 81,600 
Inlempretive Center: - 

restroom $ 60,000 
building $ 700,000 

deck $ 90.000 
misc. site impiovementsi $ 25.000 

Qvp r  look: 

- 
- flatwork $ 18,000 

signage: 

- 
$ 1,000 

Over look 	boardwalk $ 188,325 
siuriage $ 1,600 

Overlook - payers - $ 28,800 
siqrrage $ 800 

Soccer - Adult Recreation Field 
grass $ 202,500 

- go 	otHei $ 5OU 
1/2 (7or mit Basketball: 

asphalUsuifacinal $ 3,400 
striping'hoop$ 800 - 

:Thjlcl Play: 	S 	ritut o: - $ 70,000 
pit $ 16,000 

freight 
installed, includes soft surlecirro haiieatlr mid 
freight 
single fountain, i!lstnhled: assurries no PROs by 
city 
ii rstahled, includes freight 

44,58 
w/4" gravel base 	 4,70 

3,501 
wI guaidrall 	 1,50 

roof, open wall, limited seating 
1,50' 

2 boar dwalks; low wlout guordr ails 

w14 gravel base 

seeded, irrigation, di airiage 

2" asphalt WI 6" gravel base, w/ surfacing 	- 	1,0001  

rd aIled, includes Ii eigt 
curb, drairiace, ADA mart p 

Si\P East, I 



S 	 . 	. 
\illrfjq SAl' Ept ['iii R; 

Based on Parks Master Plan submittal of 1127/06. feasibility study shoot - 

Iiuiit tary Cot isttuctiott COSt Estiniale numbers rioted below. 

I lutes: 
'1 2006 

12~ heet#hlteIn   Total 

- 	
H 

elibIe 	Note jAiea(s.L' 
12 	depth, compacted, suh-brms, drainage; 

area (cedar SorFall) $ 4,200 $ 	4,200 	includes freight, installation 1 ,20c 
Creative Flay $ 31,500 $ 	37,500 	installed 3,800 
trees $ 22275 
6l)rmih 	(rnurrrlrnvr $ 44,000 iffianted 8 000 

awn $ 148,260 seeded, fine grading, irrigation 105,900 
IrrEgation Iv1ter 	- $ 16,000 

nrlerf Nntural Arei - 	 - $ 28, 552 native perennials 	not it iquted - -- 1 14 206 
Otter suifacirmg $ 102,000 bark chips, lawn, etc. 

l includes trees, shrubs, qrouridcover, etc. 
60,000 

Rainwater Gells/Swates  $ 241500 48,700 

total 1191d cost 
soft costs (desitiri, pertiiittinq) 

contitigency  

total costs RE 8 

Ii 	8 area: 

$2,572,632 $1,144,245 

$ 385,895 $ 171.637 15% of total hard cost 

$ 295853 $ 131.588 10% of hard and soft costs 

3,251,379 5 I.4479 470 

$ 353,731 	 per AC 

$ 	- 8.12 	 per s.f. 452,37 I 

SAr East. 2 


